

No. 07-956

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BIOMEDICAL PATENT MANAGEMENT CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

RICHARD KIRK CANNON <i>Law Offices of Cannon & Associates 2 Goose Lake Drive Barrington Hills, IL 60010 (847) 381-1600</i>	ANDREW J. PINCUS <i>Counsel of Record DAN HIMMELFARB BRIAN D. NETTER Mayer Brown LLP 1909 K Street, NW Washington, DC 20006 (202) 263-3000</i>
ANDREW J. DHUEY <i>456 Boynton Avenue Berkeley, CA 94707 (510) 528-8200</i>	

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
A. A State’s Waiver Of Immunity In One Action Extends To A Subsequent Action Involving The Same Parties And The Same Transaction Or Occurrence.	1
B. A State Waives Its Immunity In Patent Actions By Repeatedly Invoking Federal Jurisdiction To Enforce Its Patent Rights.	7
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>A.B. Dick Co. v. Marr</i> , 197 F.2d 498 (2d Cir. 1952)	3
<i>City of South Pasadena v. Mineta</i> , 284 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2002).....	2, 3
<i>Coll. Sav. Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999)	4, 5, 8
<i>Embury v. King</i> , 361 F.3d 562 (9th Cir. 2004).....	5
<i>Estes v. Wyo. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 302 F.3d 1200 (10th Cir. 2002).....	5
<i>Fed. Maritime Comm'n v. S.C. State Ports Auth.</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002).....	9
<i>Gardner v. New Jersey</i> , 329 U.S. 565 (1947).....	6
<i>In re Charter Oak Assocs.</i> , 361 F.3d 760 (2d Cir. 2004)	9
<i>In re Piper Aircraft Distribution Sys. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 551 F.2d 213 (8th Cir. 1977).....	3
<i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 750 (2008).....	10
<i>Johnson v. Conn. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 392 F. Supp. 2d 326 (D. Conn. 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 225 Fed. App'x 42 (2d Cir. 2007)	5
<i>KSR Int'l Co. v. Teleflex Inc.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1727 (2007).....	10
<i>Lapides v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. Sys. of Ga.</i> , 535 U.S. 613 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Limtiaco v. Camacho</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1413 (2007).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1438 (2007).....	10
<i>Meyers ex rel. Benzing v. Texas</i> , 410 F.3d 236 (5th Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1746 (2007).....	10
<i>New Hampshire v. Ramsey</i> , 366 F.3d 1 (2004).....	7
<i>Offshore Sportswear, Inc. v. Vuarnet Int’l</i> , <i>B.V.</i> , 114 F.3d 848 (9th Cir. 1997).....	3
<i>Porto Rico v. Ramos</i> , 232 U.S. 627 (1914).....	5
<i>Quanta Computer, Inc. v. LG Elecs., Inc.</i> , No. 06-937 (argued Jan. 16, 2008).....	10
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Doe</i> , 519 U.S. 425 (1997).....	9
<i>Rose v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ. (In re Rose)</i> , 187 F.3d 926 (1999).....	6
<i>Sandstrom v. ChemLawn Corp.</i> , 904 F.2d 83 (1st Cir. 1990).....	4
<i>Schulman v. California (In re Lazar)</i> , 237 F.3d 967 (2001).....	6, 9
<i>Trevelen v. Univ. of Minn.</i> , 73 F.3d 816 (8th Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>United States v. Clintwood Elkhorn Mining</i> <i>Co.</i> , No. 07-308 (argued Mar. 24, 2008).....	10
<i>Vaughn v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 504 F. Supp. 1349 (E.D. Cal. 1981).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Wyo. Dep't of Transp. v. Straight (In re Straight)</i> , 143 F.3d 1387 (10th Cir. 1998).....	9
CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES	
CAL. CONST. art. XVI, § 8(a).....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(1)	10
28 U.S.C. § 1338	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(3)	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41.....	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(a).....	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(a)(1)	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(a)(2)	2, 5
MISCELLANEOUS	
U.S. Patent No. 4,874,693 (filed Oct. 10, 1986).....	1
9 Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 2367 (3d ed. 2008).....	3
18A Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 4435 (2d ed. 2002).....	3
